in the notes thereto, to demonstrate how the proposed acquisition of the

additional 22.39% equity interests in SDB might have affected the historical

financial information in respect of the Group as if the acquisition had taken

place on 30 June 2010.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be

read in conjunction with the financial information contained in this circular and the

Accountants’ Report on SDB set out in Appendix II to this circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group is for

illustrative purposes only, and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true

picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group as at 30 June 2010 or at any future

date.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL

INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

(ii) Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the Enlarged

Group as if the acquisition had been completed on 30 June 2010

(In RMB million)

The Group

as at

30 June

2010

SDB

as at

30 June

2010

Unaudited pro forma

adjustments in connection

with major transaction

Unaudited

pro forma

Enlarged

Group as at

30 June

2010(1) (2)

Assets

Balances with central bank

and statutory deposits 30,964 60,712 – – 91,676

Cash and amounts due from

banks and other financial

institutions 161,798 14,957 – – 176,755

Fixed maturity investments 507,230 161,458 – – 668,688

Equity investments 62,780 116 – – 62,896

Derivative financial assets 6 202 – – 208

Loans and advances to

customers 122,398 368,488 – – 490,886

Investments in subsidiaries – – 19,014 (19,014) –

Investments in associates and

joint ventures 38,386 299 (25,814) – 12,871

Premium receivables 5,784 – – – 5,784

Accounts receivable – 9,870 – – 9,870

Reinsurers’ share of insurance

liabilities 6,346 – – – 6,346

Policyholder account assets in

respect of insurance

contracts 37,620 – – – 37,620

Policyholder account assets in

respect of investment

contracts 4,055 – – – 4,055

Investment properties 6,677 550 – – 7,227

Property and equipment 9,576 2,488 – – 12,064

Intangible assets 9,794 160 – 11,034 20,988

Deferred tax assets 6,895 1,768 – – 8,663

Other assets 22,599 3,330 – – 25,929

Total assets 1,032,908 624,398 (6,800) (7,980) 1,642,526

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL

INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

(In RMB million)

The Group

as at

30 June

2010

SDB

as at

30 June

2010

Unaudited pro forma

adjustments in connection

with major transaction

Unaudited

pro forma

Enlarged

Group as at

30 June

2010(1) (2)

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital 7,644 3,485 – (3,485) 7,644

Reserves 74,976 19,517 – (19,517) 74,976

Retained profits 22,491 7,419 (6,800) (7,419) 15,691

Equity attributable to owners

of the parent 105,111 30,421 (6,800) (30,421) 98,311

Non-controlling interests 4,784 – – 22,441 27,225

Total equity 109,895 30,421 (6,800) (7,980) 125,536

Liabilities

Due to banks and other

financial institutions 38,553 54,322 – – 92,875

Assets sold under agreements

to repurchase 57,905 15,302 – – 73,207

Derivative financial liabilities 12 157 – – 169

Customer deposits and

payables to brokerage

customers 159,584 505,988 – – 665,572

Insurance payables 17,039 – – – 17,039

Insurance contract liabilities 579,511 – – – 579,511

Investment contract liabilities

for policyholders 27,307 – – – 27,307

Policyholder dividend payable 17,338 – – – 17,338

Income tax payable 1,014 263 – – 1,277

Bonds payable 7,517 9,466 – – 16,983

Deferred tax liabilities 734 102 – – 836

Other liabilities 16,499 8,377 – – 24,876

Total liabilities 923,013 593,977 – – 1,516,990

Total equity and liabilities 1,032,908 624,398 (6,800) (7,980) 1,642,526

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL

INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

(iii) Notes to unaudited pro forma financial information

(a) The Group holds 29.99% equity interest in SDB as of 30 June 2010. Pursuant

to a Share Subscription Agreement and its Supplemental Agreement dated 1

September 2010 and 14 September 2010, respectively, entered into between the

Company and SDB, the Company agreed to transfer 90.75% equity interest in

Ping An Bank Co., Ltd. (“PAB”) and cash of RMB2,690 million to SDB, who

will issue 1,638 million shares to the Company as consideration. Upon the

[…]

rate (basis point)

Changes in interest

rate (basis point)

Changes in interest

rate (basis point)

Changes in interest

rate (basis point)

–50 50 –100 +100 –100 +100 –100 +100

Effect on the net interest

income increase/(decrease) 145.96 –145.96 529.53 –529.53 433.66 –433.66 356.00 –356.00

Effect on equity

increase/(decrease) 125.64 –125.64 166.23 –166.23 649.17 –649.17 90.17 –90.17

Exchange rate risk

Exchange rate risk mainly includes risk of loss due to negative exchange rate

changes from foreign exchange exposure caused by currency structure imbalance between

foreign currency assets and liabilities as well as foreign exchange exposure caused by

foreign exchange derivatives trading. The following table sets out the results of

sensitivity analysis of exchange rate changes of the currencies to which SDB had

significant exposure on its monetary assets and liabilities and its forecast cash flows as

of 30 June 2010, 31 December 2009, 31 December 2008 and 31 December 2007:

In RMB million

30 June 2010 31 December 2009 31 December 2008 31 December 2007

Change in exchange

rate in %

Change in exchange

rate in %

Change in exchange

rate in %

Change in exchange

rate in %

–2% +2% –3% +3% –1% +1% –8% +8%

Effect on profit before tax

increase/(decrease)

USD –23.14 23.14 –28.30 28.30 –0.28 0.28 2.99 –2.99

HKD –0.29 0.29 –2.51 2.51 4.39 –4.39 –1.84 1.84

APPENDIX IV CERTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED

BY THE LISTING RULES

– IV-13 –

(g) External Investment of SDB

As at 30 June 2010, the details of SDB’s external long-term equity investments are as

follows:

No. Name of investee

Shareholding

percentage

Source of

shares

(%)

1 China UnionPay

Co., Ltd.

1.71 –

2 SWIFT 0.03 –

3 Gintian Industry (Group)

Co., Ltd.

2.03 Historical

investment

Historical

investment;

restricted

circulating

legal person

shares

previously but

delisted

afterwards

4 Hainan Pearl River Holdings

Co., Ltd.

0.27 Historical

investment

Non-circulating